

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT/1:

COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATYLKATA CABONCAYAO

Y. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

maruagald COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR

Whi. . RONGAVILLA COUN. ENGR. MARIS

COUN. ENOR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

ente COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F/AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO . ABADILLA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-486

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN BIAZON. RUFINO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH DEPARTMENT DEVELOPMENT. CENTER FOR HEALTH HEALTH REPRESENTED BY ITS NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION DIRECTOR PHILHEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION REGIONAL OFFICE, REPRESENTED BY ITS VICE PRESIDENT/REGIONAL VICE PRESIDENT ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LOCAL HEALTH SYSTEM INTEGRATION

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi. LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya - LB President

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-|RR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.":





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY WATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS MAN T BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MA MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARY SAIC RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

1 m

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFOW MONDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LABADILLA

Mr 44 1. 2

Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-486

WHEREAS, by virtue of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, "the delivery of health services and facilities were devolved to the Local Government Units, hence, LGUs are the primary holder of medical records of the constituents who opt to avail of the public health services";

WHEREAS, the Department of Health, aside from being the principal health agency in the Philippines responsible for ensuring access to basic public health services to all Filipinos, likewise is mandated to be the over-all technical authority in health in three major roles of leadership and regulator in health, enabler and capacity builder, and administrator of special health services;

WHEREAS, the public hearing was held for the request for an authority to enter and sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Department of Health Center for Health Development, represented by its National Capital Region Director and PHILHEALTH Insurance Corporation Regional Office, represented by its Vice President/Regional Vice President on the implementation of the Local Health System Integration;

WHEREAS, through the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), the City commits to integrate its local health system (all health offices, facilities and services, human resources and other operations relating to health managed by the City) into a City-Wide Health System through managerial and financial integration where all health care providers endeavour to deliver continuous and integral health care and where the private sector shall be encouraged to participate.

WHEREAS, the Commitment involves, among other, the creation of a Special Health Fund (SHF) to be managed by the City through the Local Health Board sourced from financial grants and subsidies from the national government, income from PhilHealth payments and other sources and the creation of at least two (2) divisions in the City Health Office, to wit: The Health Service Delivery Division and Health System Support Division, each headed by an Assistant City Health Officer as well as a Health Promotion Unit and the establishment of a Local Universal Health Care (UHC) Integration System (IS) Management Team;

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office has no objection to the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to enter into and sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with Department of Health Center for Health Development, represented by its National Capital Region Director and PHILHEALTH Insurance Corporation Regional Office, represented by its Vice President/Regional Vice President, on the implementation of the Local Health System Integration.





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



| DIST | TRIC | f 1: |
|------|------|------|
| 111 | | |
| | 4 | |

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. GORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN BAGATSING

COUN.ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSAIC. RONGAVILLA

COUN. FINGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

rac

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F/AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO LABADILLA

Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-486

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 20th day of May 2024, on its 96th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIÂZON
City Mayor

Date: 2 8 MAY 2024

Norie/10th SP

